

David C. Reymann (8495)  
[dreymann@parrbrown.com](mailto:dreymann@parrbrown.com)  
Rita M. Cornish (11293)  
[rcornish@parrbrown.com](mailto:rcornish@parrbrown.com)  
**PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS**  
185 South State Street, Suite 800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: 801.532.7840  
Facsimile: 801.532.7750

Darcy M. Goddard  
[dgoddard@acluutah.org](mailto:dgoddard@acluutah.org)  
Legal Director\*  
**ACLU OF UTAH**  
355 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: 801.521.9862, ext. 108  
Facsimile: 801.532.2850  
(\* Utah admission pending; admitted in New York and Colorado)

Attorneys for *amicus curiae* and proposed  
intervenor ACLU of Utah Foundation, Inc.

---

**IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT**  
**WEBER COUNTY, OGDEN DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH**

---

WEBER COUNTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

OGDEN TRECE, AKA CENTRO CITY  
LOCOS, an alleged criminal street gang sued  
as an unincorporated association; and DOES 1  
through 200,

Defendants.

---

ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC., a  
Utah non-profit corporation,

*Amicus curiae* and proposed  
intervenor.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND  
PROPOSED INTERVENOR  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF UTAH REGARDING *EX PARTE*  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PROPOSED INJUNCTION**

**(Hearing Requested)**

Case No. 100906446

Judge Ernie W. Jones

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

LEGAL ANALYSIS..... 10

    I.    THE *EX PARTE* TRO IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID AND SHOULD BE  
        VACATED ..... 13

    II.   THE SCOPE OF THE COUNTY’S PROPOSED INJUNCTION IS  
        UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD ..... 15

        A.   The Broad Geographic Scope of the Injunction is Unprecedented..... 15

        B.   The Scope of Individuals Covered by the Proposed Injunction is Vague and  
            Overbroad ..... 18

            1.  The Injunction Lacks Any Definition of Whom it Covers ..... 19

            2.  The Injunction Abdicates the Court’s Role in Adjudicating Gang  
                Membership ..... 20

            3.  The Injunction Includes No “Opt-Out” Provision for Former Gang  
                Members ..... 22

    III.  THE SPECIFIC CONDUCT PROHIBITIONS IN THE PROPOSED INJUNCTION  
        ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND UNWARRANTED ..... 22

        A.   The Ban on Association ..... 23

            1.  The Ban Violates the Right of Association and Associational Speech ..... 24

            2.  The Ban is Overbroad by its Own Terms ..... 26

            3.  The “Known Member” Standard is Unconstitutionally Vague ..... 27

        B.   The Ban on “Intimidation” ..... 27

        C.   The Ban on Possession of Firearms ..... 30

        D.   The Ban on “Graffiti Tools” ..... 32

E.	The Ban on Drugs and Drug Paraphernalia .....	33
F.	The Ban on Alcohol .....	34
G.	The Ban on Trespassing .....	34
H.	The Curfew Provision .....	35
I.	The Command to Obey All Laws .....	37
IV.	THE COUNTY FAILS TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF THE INJUNCTION UNDER RULE 65A.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>414 Theater Corp. v. Murphy</i> , 499 F.2d 1155, 1160 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	37
<i>Alemite Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832, 833 (2d Cir. 1930).....	20
<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, ¶ 21, 140 P.3d 1235 .....	28
<i>Bushco v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 73, ¶ 55, 225 P.3d 153.....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 702 (1979) .....	9
<i>Carroll v. President &amp; Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175, 183-84 (1968) .....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876, 928 (2010).....	23, 25, 28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 56 (1999) .....	passim
<i>City of New York v. Andrews</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 442, 454 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	passim
<i>City of Redlands v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 582 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	36
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611, 616 (1971) .....	11, 27, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) .....	37
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972).....	11, 18
<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202, 208 (Tex. 1981).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Bergland</i> , 586 F.2d 993, 995 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	37
<i>KUTV, Inc. v. Conder</i> , 668 P.2d 513, 522 (Utah 1983).....	28
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 765 (1994) .....	passim
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 363, 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ....	38
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Express Publ’g Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426, 435-36 (1941).....	36
<i>O’Brien v. Town of Caledonia</i> , 748 F.2d 403, 409 (7th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 2d 589, 598 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	31
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997).....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Reisig v. Broderick Boys</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 64 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	19

<i>People ex rel. Totten v. Colonia Chiques</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 70 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	16
<i>People v. Englebrecht</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 738, 741, 750 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	16, 19, 21, 37
<i>Perry Ed. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983).....	10, 28
<i>Provo City Corp. v. Willden</i> , 768 P.2d 455, 456 n.2 (Utah 1989).....	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 382 (1992).....	10, 28
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 618 (1984).....	23
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	35
<i>Sw. Newspapers Corp. v. Curtis</i> , 584 S.W.2d 362, 365 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	38
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 2006 UT 51, ¶ 22, 144 P.3d 1109.....	29, 30
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74, 90 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31

**Statutes**

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5a-102(2) .....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 53-5a-102(5) .....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-2(f)(ii).....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-4.....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-206.....	33

**Other Authorities**

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, FALSE PREMISE, FALSE PROMISE: THE BLYTHE STREET GANG INJUNCTION AND ITS AFTERMATH (May 1997).....	39
Jeffrey Grogger, <i>The Effects of Civil Gang Injunctions on Reported Violent Crime: Evidence from Los Angeles County</i> , 45 J.L. & ECON. 69 (2002) .....	39
JUSTICE POLICY INSTITUTE, GANG WARS: THE FAILURE OF ENFORCEMENT TACTICS AND THE NEED FOR EFFECTIVE PUBLIC SAFETY STRATEGIES (July 2007).....	39, 40
Matthew M. Werdegar, <i>Enjoining the Constitution: The Use of Public Nuisance Abatement Injunctions Against Urban Street Gangs</i> , 51 STAN. L. REV. 409, 439 (1999) .....	38, 41
Shenna McFarland, <i>Ogden Injunction Declares Gang a Public Nuisance</i> , SALT LAKE TRIBUNE, August 28, 2010.....	17
Thomas A. Myers, <i>The Unconstitutionality, Ineffectiveness, and Alternatives of Gang Injunctions</i> , 14 MICH. J. RACE & L. 285, 296 (2009) .....	39, 40

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 28  
Utah Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 28  
Utah Const. art. I, § 15 ..... 28  
Utah Const. art. I, § 6 ..... 29  
Utah Const. art. I, § 7 ..... 20

**Rules**

Utah R. Civ. P. 65A ..... passim
